UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 21, 2021

Veritone, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-38093 (Commission File Number) 47-1161641 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1515 Arapahoe St., Tower 3, Suite 400 Denver, Colorado (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

80202 (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (888) 507-1737

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.1 4d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.1 3e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Exchange Act:

	Trading	Name of each exchange
Title of each class	Symbol(s)	on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share	VERI	The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company 🗵

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

Agreement and Plan of Merger

On July 21, 2021, Veritone, Inc, a Delaware corporation (the "Company") entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Pandologic Ltd., a company incorporated under the laws of the state of Israel ("Pandologie"), pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") by and among the Company, Melisandra Ltd., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company ("Merger Sub"), and Shareholder Representative Services, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, solely in its capacity as the representative of the Securityholders and COP Participants. The Merger Agreement provides that Merger Sub will merge with and into Pandologic (the "Merger" and together with the other transactions related thereto, the "Transactions"), with Pandologic surviving the Merger as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The boards of directors of the Company and Pandologic approved the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby. The Merger Agreement contains customary representations and warranties, covenants, closing conditions, termination provisions and other terms relating to the Transactions, certain principal terms of which are summarized below. Capitalized terms used in this Current Report on Form 8-K but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Merger Agreement.

Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, the Company will pay the Aggregate Closing Consideration, which is an amount equal to \$85,000,000 plus the Aggregate Exercise Amount and the Estimated Adjustment Amount, as a combination of cash and shares of Buyer Common Stock, to each Securityholder and COP Participant, subject to adjustments as set forth therein. The Securityholders and COP Participants shall also be eligible to receive additional contingent consideration from the Company up to an aggregate amount of \$65,000,000 (the "Earn-Out Amounts"). The Earn-Out Amounts, which will be paid with a combination of cash and stock, are tied to the financial performance of Pandologic in the fiscal years 2021 and 2022 and are subject to adjustments as set forth in the Merger Agreement. The Merger Consideration is also subject to adjustment based on cash, indebtedness, transaction expenses and working capital as of the Closing Date.

During the period between the date of the Merger Agreement and the Closing (or, if earlier, the termination of the Merger Agreement), Pandologic has agreed to conduct its business in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice, including keeping available the services of certain key employees and preserving relationships with its major customers and suppliers. Pandologic has also agreed not to take certain actions prior to the Closing (or, if earlier, the termination of the Merger Agreement) without the prior written consent of the Company.

The respective obligations of each party to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement are subject to the fulfillment, at or prior to the Closing, of certain conditions, including the following conditions, any of which may, to the extent permitted by applicable Law, be waived in writing by any party in its sole discretion (provided that such waiver shall only be effective as to the obligations of such party):

- the absence of any Law or Order that enjoins, restrains or otherwise prohibits the consummation of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement or the Ancillary Agreement;
- the Company Shareholder Approval shall have been validly obtained under the Companies Law and the Company Articles;
- the applicable statutory waiting periods under Israeli Law shall have expired;
- all waiting periods applicable to the consummation of the Transactions under any other applicable Antitrust Laws shall have expired or been terminated, and the Company and Pandologic shall have obtained from each Governmental Authority all approvals, waivers and consent, if any, necessary for consummation of the Transaction;
- the Paying Agent Agreement shall have been executed by the Securityholder Representative, the Company and the Paying Agent;
- the Escrow Agreement shall have been executed by the Escrow Agent, the Company, Pandologic and the Securityholder Representative; and
- each of the Letter of Transmittal and the Acknowledgment Letters shall have been agreed by the parties in final form.

The obligations of Pandologic to consummation the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement are subject to the fulfillment, at or prior to the Closing, of certain conditions, including the following, any of which may be waived in writing:

- the accuracy of the parties' representations and warranties and the compliance by the parties with the covenants set forth in the Merger Agreement, subject to certain materiality qualifications; and
- the Registration Rights Agreement shall have been executed by the Company.

The obligations of the Company and Merger Sub to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement are subject to the fulfillment, at or prior to the Closing, of certain conditions, among others, any of which may be waived in writing:

- the accuracy of the parties' representations and warranties and the compliance by the parties with the covenants set forth in the Merger Agreement, subject to certain materiality qualifications;
- Pandologic shall have delivered to the Company executed resignation letters by each director and office of Pandologic and each Subsidiary;
- Pandologic's current accounting firm shall have completed an audit of the Company's financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 in accordance with GAAP;
- the R&W Insurance Policy shall have been bound and issued as of the Closing; and
- the Company and Merger Sub shall have received various agreements and documents, as set forth in the Merger Agreement, each of which shall be in full force and effect.

The Merger Agreement provides for customary termination rights for both the Company and Pandologic, including, among other bases for termination, if the Merger is not consummated prior to October 31, 2021.

The foregoing description of the Merger Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Merger Agreement, a copy of which will be filed with the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2021.

The Merger Agreement will provide investors with information regarding its terms and is not intended to provide any other factual information about the Company, Pandologic or any of their respective subsidiaries or affiliates. The representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Merger Agreement were made only for purposes of the Merger Agreement as of the specific dates set forth therein, were solely for the benefit of the parties to the Merger Agreement, may be subject to important qualifications and limitations agreed upon by the parties for the purposes of allocating contractual risk among such parties to the Merger Agreement instead of establishing these matters as facts, and may be subject to standards of materiality applicable to such contracting parties that differ from those applicable to investors. Investors should not rely on the representations, warranties and covenants or any descriptions thereof as characterizations of the actual state of facts or condition of the parties to the Merger Agreement or any of their respective subsidiaries or affiliates. Moreover, information concerning the subject matter of representations and warranties may change after the date of the Merger Agreement, which subsequent information may or may not be fully reflected in the Company's public disclosures.

Voting and Support Agreement

Simultaneously with the execution and delivery of the Merger Agreement, the Company entered into a voting and support agreement (the "Voting and Support Agreement") with Pandologic and certain securityholders of Pandologic (the "Securityholders"), pursuant to which, such Securityholders have agreed to, among other things, vote their Company Securities (as defined therein) in favor of the adoption and approval of the Merger Agreement and vote against any action or agreement that is intended to materially impede, or interfere with the Merger. The foregoing description of the Voting and Support Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Voting and Support Agreement, a form of which will be filed with Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2021.

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On July 22, 2021, the Company issued a press release announcing entry into the Merger Agreement. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and are incorporated herein by reference.

Forward-Looking Statements

This Current Report on Form 8-K, and the press release attached as exhibit hereto and incorporated by reference herein, contain forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, statements regarding the acquisitions of Pandologic the expected timing of closing the Pandologic Merger, the expected market share of the combined company, how the Company plans to leverage the capabilities of Pandologic in its business, the expected benefits of the acquisition to the Company and its customers, and the expectation that the management teams of Pandologic will join the Company. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, words such as "may," "will," "expect," "believe," "anticipate," "intend," "could," "estimate" or "continue" or the negative or other variations thereof or comparable terminology are intended to identify forward-looking statements. In addition, any statements that refer to expectations, projections or other characterizations of future events or circumstances are forward-looking statements. Assumptions relating to the foregoing involve judgments and risks with respect to various matters which are difficult or impossible to predict accurately and many of which are beyond the company believes that the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements are reasonable, any of the assumptions could prove inaccurate and, therefore, the results contemplated in forward-looking statements may not be realized. In light of the significant uncertainties inherent in the forward-looking information included herein, the inclusion of such information should not be regarded as a representation by the Company undertakes no obligation to revise the forward-looking statements.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description	
The following exhibits are being furnished herewith:		
99.1	Press Release of Veritone, Inc., dated July 22, 2021.	
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).	

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: July 23, 2021

Veritone, Inc.

By: <u>/s/ Michael L. Zemetra</u> Michael L. Zemetra Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Veritone to Acquire PandoLogic, Expanding AI Platform for Intelligent Recruitment

07.22.2021

Conference call today at 8:30 am Eastern Time | 5:30 am Pacific Time

- Accretive acquisition expected to generate pro forma 2021 SaaS and related GAAP revenues over \$50 million and EBITDA over \$25 million
- Transaction value of \$150 million in cash and stock, expected to close in late Q3 2021
- Market expansion into human resources and talent acquisition, with marquee leading enterprise clients, including Fortune 100 companies

DENVER—(BUSINESS WIRE)—<u>Veritone</u>, Inc. (Nasdaq: VERI), the creator of the world's first operating system for artificial intelligence, announced it signed a definitive agreement to acquire <u>PandoLogic</u>, Inc, a leading provider of intelligent hiring solutions. Total consideration of \$150 million on a cash and debt free basis, payable in Veritone cash and stock, with performance earnouts through fiscal 2022. This values the transaction at approximately three times PandoLogic's expected 2021 GAAP revenues. The acquisition is expected to be immediately accretive, with PandoLogic generating over \$50 million in SaaS and related GAAP revenues and over \$25 million of EBITDA on a pro forma 2021 basis.

PandoLogic utilizes AI to accelerate the time and improve the efficiency in the process for employers hiring at scale for both mass market and difficult-to-source candidates. PandoLogic's fully autonomous recruiting platform helps employers source talent faster and more efficiently with predictive algorithms, machine learning and AI.

PandoLogic's talent acquisition software offers best-in-class AI recruitment marketing and conversational AI technology to source candidates across multiple channels. Working with many of the Fortune 100 focused on reestablishing their workforce through job recovery, PandoLogic is credited with helping to hire a large portion of the essential workforce and as a result, experienced rapid growth. PandoLogic was also recently honored as the best *Human Capital Management Solution* by the SIIA CODiE Awards and the Ventana Research Digital Innovation Awards.

"This transformative acquisition builds on the strength of our organic growth, expands our addressable market with a new diversified revenue stream, and unlocks new growth and development opportunities as we integrate the platforms," said Chad Steelberg, chairman and chief executive officer of Veritone. "The combination of our companies extends the reach of leading AI and human capital software and SaaS solutions to the world's largest multinational employers requiring more efficient and scalable hiring.

"We believe the added financial scale and leverage, and market expansion into talent acquisition will enable us to accelerate further adoption and utilization of our AI," added Steelberg. "Both companies have been leaders in their respective markets, including PandoLogic's marquee leading multinational clients and Fortune 100 companies. Together, we will create efficiencies across the broader corporate landscape. We are excited about the prospects, and welcome PandoLogic's talented team to Veritone."

"With our shared vision for AI and strong cultural alignment, we are looking forward to becoming a part of the Veritone family," said Terrance Baker, CEO of PandoLogic. "In combination with Veritone, we both will be able to utilize our cognitive engines to help customers create even deeper insight and efficiencies in their hiring practices and beyond." Total consideration for the acquisition of PandoLogic is \$150 million, consisting of upfront payments of \$50 million in cash and \$35 million in Veritone stock. The remaining 43%, or \$65 million in cash and stock, is payable based on earnouts tied to financial performance in fiscal 2021 and 2022. Under the terms of the agreement, Veritone will issue stock consideration valued up to \$56.7 million, or 2.8 million shares of Veritone common stock, which are subject to certain trading and registration restrictions. The transaction, subject to customary domestic and Israeli closing conditions, is expected to close late in the third quarter of 2021, with the cash consideration being paid from Veritone's existing reserves. PandoLogic will become a wholly owned subsidiary of Veritone, operating in Israel. Management plans to update Veritone's guidance on August 3, 2021, when it releases its second quarter 2021 results.

Stifel and Herzog Fox & Neeman acted as advisors to PandoLogic. Reed Smith, Meitar, and PricewaterhouseCoopers acted as advisors to Veritone.

PandoLogic Acquisition Conference Call

Veritone will hold a conference call to discuss the acquisition of PandoLogic and to conduct a question and answer session.

- July 22, at 8:30 a.m. Eastern Time (5:30 a.m. Pacific Time)
- Live audio webcast: <u>investors.veritone.com</u>
 Domestic call number: 1-844-750-4897
- International call number: 1-412-317-5293
- Call ID: 10158524

To listen, please join the webcast ordial-in 20 minutes in advance. If you have any difficulty connecting with the conference call, please contact LHA Investor Relations at 415-433-3777. Replay of the audio webcast will be available on the company's website approximately one hour after the call ends. A telephonic replay of the call will be available through August 5, 2021.

Second Quarter 2021 Veritone Conference Call

Veritone will hold a conference call to discuss the second quarter 2021 results.

• August 3 at 4:30 p.m. Eastern Time (1:30 p.m. Pacific Time)

- Live audio webcast: investors.veritone.com
- Domestic call number: 1-844-750-4897
 International call number: 1-412-317-5293
- Call ID: 10157840
- -----

About PandoLogic

PandoLogic is the leading recruitment marketing and conversational AI platform in North America. Its platform, pandoIQ, automates and optimizes job placements to help companies meet hiring needs while maximizing recruitment spend. Evaluating 100T job data points and making 7,000 micro-decisions per minute, pandoIQ eliminates inefficiencies and waste by reaching the right candidates at the right time via a single performance-based platform. One vendor, one source of truth, better results. Learn more at <u>pandologic.com</u>.

About Veritone

Veritone (NASDAQ: VERI) is a leading provider of artificial intelligence (AI) technology and solutions. The company's proprietary operating system, $aiWARE^{M}$, powers a diverse set of AI applications and intelligent process automation solutions that are transforming both commercial and government organizations. aiWARE orchestrates an expanding ecosystem of machine learning models to transform audio, video and other data sources into actionable intelligence. The company's AI developer tools enable its customers and partners to easily develop and deploy custom applications that leverage the power of AI to dramatically improve operational efficiency and unlock untapped opportunities. Veritone is headquartered in Denver, Colorado, and has offices in California and London. To learn more, visit Veritone.com.

About the Use of Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information

This release includes non-GAAP financial measures of PandoLogic. Veritone defines EBITDA as net income before net interest, tax expense, depreciation, and amortization expenses. Veritone presents this supplemental non-GAAP financial information because management believes such information to be important supplemental measures of performance that are commonly used by securities analysts, investors and other interested parties in the evaluation of companies in its industry. This non-GAAP measure may not be indicative of the historical operating results of Veritone or predictive of potential future results. Non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

A reconciliation of non-GAAP guidance measures to corresponding GAAP measures is not available on a forward-looking basis without unreasonable effort due to the uncertainty regarding, and the potential variability of, reconciling items that may be incurred in the future such as share-based compensation and amortization of purchase accounting associated with the final closing of this transaction, the effect of which may be significant.

Safe Harbor Statement

This news release contains forward-looking statements, including without limitation statements regarding Veritone's acquisition of PandoLogic, pro forma financial figures, potential synergies between Veritone and PandoLogic and expected business results of PandoLogic. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, words such as "may," "will," "expect," "believe," "anticipate," "intend," "could," "estimate" or "continue" or the negative other variations thereof our comparable terminology are intended to identify forward-looking statements. In addition, any statements that refer to expectations, projections or other characterizations of future events or circumstances are forward-looking statements. Assumptions relating to the foregoing involve judgments and risks with respect to various matters which are difficult or impossible to predict accurately and many of which are beyond the control of Veritone. Certain of such judgments and risks are discussed in Veritone's SEC filings. Although Veritone believes that the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements in forward-looking statements are reasonable, any of the assumptions could prove inaccurate and, therefore, there can be no assurance that the results contemplated in forward-looking statements will be realized. In light of the significant uncertainties inherent in the forward-looking information included herein, the inclusion of such information should not be regarded as a representation by Veritone or any other person that their objectives or plans will be achieved. Veritone undertakes no obligation to revise the forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Veritone Investor Contacts: Brian Alger, CFA SVP, Corporate Development & Investor Relations, Veritone, Inc. (949) 386-4318 investors@veritone.com **Investor Relations Contact:**

Kirsten Chapman LHA Investor Relations (415) 433-3777 veri@lhai.com

Media Contact:

Scott Leatherman CMO, Veritone, Inc. (510) 449-5358 sleatherman@veritone.com

Source: Veritone, Inc.